

# महाराष्ट्र शासन राजपत्र असाधारण भाग आठ

वर्ष ८, अंक १२(२)

शुक्रवार, मार्च ११, २०२२/फाल्गुन २०, शके १९४३

पृष्ठे २, किंमत : रुपये २७.००

# असाधारण क्रमांक ३१ प्राधिकृत प्रकाशन

महाराष्ट्र विधानमंडळाचे अधिनियम व राज्यपालांनी प्रख्यापित केलेले अध्यादेश व केलेले विनियम आणि विधि व न्याय विभागाकडून आलेली विधेयके (इंग्रजी अनुवाद).

In pursuance of clause (3) of article 348 of the Constitution of India, the following translation in English of the Maharashtra Village Panchayats and Maharashtra Zilla Parishads and Panchayat Samitis (Amendment) Act, 2022 (Mah. Act. No. XXII of 2022), is hereby published under the authority of the Governor.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Maharashtra,

## SATISH WAGHOLE,

I/c. Secretary (Legislation) to Government, Law and Judiciary Department.

## MAHARASHTRA ACT No. XXII OF 2022.

(First published, after having received the assent of the Governor in the "Maharashtra Government Gazette", on the 11th March, 2022.)

An Act further to amend the Maharashtra Village Panchayats Act and the Maharashtra Zilla Parishads and Panchayat Samitis Act, 1961.

Whereas, it is expedient further to amend the Maharashtra Village Panchayats Act and the Maharashtra Zilla Parishads and Panchayat Samitis Mah. V Act, 1961, for the purposes hereinafter appearing; it is hereby enacted in the Seventy-third Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

# CHAPTER I

#### Preliminary.

1. This Act may be called the Maharashtra Village Panchayats and Maharashtra Zilla Parishads and Panchayat Samitis (Amendment) Act, 2022.

#### CHAPTER II

AMENDMENT TO THE MAHARASHTRA VILLAGE PANCHAYATS ACT.

Amendment

2. In section 10 of the Maharashtra Village Panchayats Act, in III of of section 10 sub-section (1), in clause (b), for the words "State Election Commission or an 1959.  $^{
m of~III~of~1959.}$  officer authorised by it " the words " State Government or an officer authorised by it, with the approval of the State Election Commission" shall be substituted.

#### CHAPTER III

Amendments to The Maharashtra Zilla Parishads And PANCHAYAT SAMITIS ACT, 1961.

3. In section 9 of the Maharashtra Zilla Parishads and Panchayat Samitis Mah. V of section 9 of Act, 1961 (hereinafter referred to as "the Zilla Parishads and Panchayat of 1962. Mah. V of Samitis Act "), in sub-section (1), in clause (a), for the words "State Election 1962. Commission "the words "State Government" shall be substituted.

4. In section 12 of the Zilla Parishads and Panchavat Samitis Act. in of section 12 sub-section (1), for the words "State Election Commission" the words "State of Mah. V of Government or an officer authorized by it, with the approval of the State <sup>1962.</sup> Election Commission "shall be substituted.

5. In section 58 of the Zilla Parishads and Panchayat Samitis Act, in of section 58 sub-section (1), in clause (a), for the words "State Election Commission" the of Mah. V of words "State Government or an officer authorized by it, with the approval of <sup>1962</sup>. the State Election Commission "shall be substituted.

#### CHAPTER IV

#### Miscellaneous.

Annulment of electoral divisions and electoral colleges.

- 6. Notwithstanding anything contained in the Maharashtra Village III of division of Panchayats Act and the Zilla Parishads and Panchayat Samitis Act and the 1959. rules made thereunder, where the process,—
  - (i) to divide a village into wards and to determine number of members of Panchayat to be elected from each ward;
  - (ii) to divide a district into electoral divisions and to determine the number of councillors to be elected from each electoral division, or
    - (iii) to divide an electoral division into electoral colleges,

is started or completed by the State Election Commission, before the date Mah. of commencement of the Maharashtra Village Panchayats and Maharashtra XXII of Zilla Parishads and Panchayat Samitis (Amendment) Act, 2022, such process 2022. shall be deemed to be annulled; and the process to divide the wards, electoral divisions or electoral colleges and determination of number of members of panchayat or councillors of Zilla Parishads to be elected from each ward or electroal division shall be done afresh according to the provisions of the Maharashtra Village Panchayats Act and the Zilla III of Parishads and Panchayat Samitis Act, as amended by this Act.